HOMELAND DEFENSE/
NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT
BOND OVERSIGHT BOARD
MINUTES

2/24/04 - 6:00 P.M.
CITY OF MIAMI

City Hall - Chambers
3500 Pan American Dr.
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33133

The neeting was called to order at 6:16 p.m, with the follow ng
menbers found to be present:

Rol ando Aedo

Mari ano Cruz

Robert A. Fl anders (Chairman)
Wl t er Harvey

David E. Marko

Suzanne Peters

Jam Reyes

Manol o Reyes (Vice Chairnman)
Luis de Rosa

Ronda Vangat es

ABSENT:

Sonny Arnbrister
Luis Cabrera

St even Caseres
Ri ngo Cayard
Gary Reshef sky

Notes for the Record:
Board Menber Vangates entered the neeting at 6:21 p.m
Board Menber Peters exited the neeting at 8:02 p. m

ek 1 HD/NIB 2/24/04



I APPROVAL OF THE MINUTE F_THE JANUARY 27, 2004
MEETING.

HD/ NI B MOTI ON 04- 12

A MOTION TO ADOPT THE M NUTES OF THE MEETI NG OF JANUARY 27,
2004.

MOVED: W HARVEY

SECONDED: M CRUZ

ABSENT: S. ARMBRI STER, L. CABRERA; S. CASERES; R. CAYARD;
G RESHEFSKY; R VANGATES

Note for the Record: Motion passed by wunaninous vote of all

Board Menbers present.

Il NEW BUSINESS:

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT:

* Playground Equipment at Eaton Park.

Total dollar anobunt: $35, 000

Source of funds: Honel and Def ense- Nei ghbor hood Par k
| mprovenents & Acqui sitions

Report by: Ed Bl anco - Parks & Recreation

Dat e approved by Audit Subcomm ttee: February 18, 2004

Scope of project includes in-ground gane table, bench with arns,
single standard grill, play structure, play sand and
excavati on/ di sposal .

Last nonth, the board approved a fence for Eaton Park at a cost
of approximately $15, 000. This nonth, Parks & Recreation
Department is requesting funding for playground equi pnmrent at the
park in order to conplete the project for the $50,000 allocated
to Eaton Park.

HD/ NI B MOTI ON 04- 13

A MOTION TO ADOPT THE RECOMVENDED APPROVAL BY THE HOVELAND
DEFENSE/ NEI GHBORHOOD | MPROVEMENT BOND (HD/ NI B) OVERSI GAT BOARD
AUDIT SUBCOW TTEE OF THE EATON PARK - PLAYGROUND EQUI PMVENT
PROQJECT; FURTHER RECOMMENDI NG  THAT  $35, 000 OF HD/ NI B-
NEI GHBORHOCOD PARK | MPROVEMENTS & ACQUI SI TI ONS FUNDS BE ALLOCATED
TO TH' S PROJECT.

ek 2 HD/NIB 2/24/04



MOVED: M REYES

SECONDED: L. de RCSA

ABSENT: S. ARMBRI STER, L. CABRERA; S. CASERES; R CAYARD,
G RESHEFSKY; R VANGATES

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unaninobus vote of all

Board Menbers present.

* Playground Shade and Equipment at Athalie Range Park.

Total dollar anount: $33, 000- Pl aygr ound shade;
$52, 000- Pl aygr ound equi pnent
Sour ce of funds: Honel and Def ense/ Nei ghbor hood Par k
| mprovenents and Acqui sitions
Report by: Ed Bl anco - Parks & Recreation

Dat e approved by Audit Subcommttee: February 18, 2004

Scope of work re playground shade includes furnishing of all
mat eri al s, | abor and equi pnent necessary to conpl ete
installation of a 60 -by-60" shade structure with a 10 entry
hei ght shade structure |arge enough to cover the existing play
structure and new spring riders. Shade structures are needed at
the park, as well as purchase of playground equi pnent. Permts
and inspections are included in the cost.

Scope of work re playground equi pnent includes furnishing of all
mat eri al s, | abor and equi pnent necessary to conpl ete
installation of tenporary fence around construction area; spring
see-saw, parcourse joint fitness center; GI stock spring rider
Clifford the Dog spring rider; mni-bike spring rider; single
post two-belt swing; three deluxe six-foot benches wth
I nternmedi ate arnrests; pour-in-place safety surfacing on
exi sting slab; conplete volleyball.

HD/ Nl B MOTI ON 04- 14

A MOTION TO ADOPT THE RECOMVENDED APPROVAL BY THE HOVELAND
DEFENSE/ NEI GHBORHOCD | MPROVEMENT BOND (HD/ NI B) OVERSI GHT BOARD
AUDIT SUBCOW TTEE OF THE ATHALIE RANGE PARK- PLAYGROUND
EQUI PMENT PRQIECT AND THE ATHALI E RANGE PARK- PLAYGROUND SHADE
PROJECT; FURTHER  RECOMMENDI NG  THAT  $52, 000 OF HD/ NI B-
NEI GHBORHOOD PARK | MPROVEMENTS & ACQUI SI TI ON FUNDS BE ALLOCATED
TO THE ATHALI E RANGE PARK- PLAYGROUND EQUI PMENT PRQIECT AND THAT
$33,000 OF HD/ NI B- NEI GHBORHOOD PARK | MPROVEMENTS & ACQUI SI TI ON
FUNDS BE ALLOCATED TO THE ATHALI E RANGE PARK- PLAYGROUND SHADE
PRQJECT.

ek 3 HD/NIB 2/24/04



MOVED: M REYES

SECONDED: L. de RCSA

ABSENT: S. ARMBRI STER, L. CABRERA; S. CASERES; R CAYARD,
G RESHEFSKY; R VANGATES

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unaninobus vote of all

Board Menbers present.

» Emergency Lighting at Jose Marti Park.

Total dollar anount: $8, 860

Source of funds: Honel and Def ense/ Nei ghbor hood Par ks
| mprovenents and Acqui sitions

Report by: Ed Bl anco - Parks & Recreation

Dat e approved by Audit Subcomm ttee: February 18, 2004

Scope of work includes furnishing of all Ilabor, materials,
equi pnent and necessary supervision for the replacing of nine
fixtures in existing pole lights at the park.

Parks & Recreation requested an after-the-fact approval for this
project which was perforned on an energency basis. The lights
outside on the right-of-way at the park were broken/ m ssing.
New |ights were installed and M. Blanco provided photos of the
conpl eted project.

On February 3, 2004, Chairman Fl anders gave a verbal approval to
nove forward with this project due to nunerous conplaints from
residents of Neo Lofts regarding safety concerns.

Chai rman Fl anders inforned the board that the Gty has a huge
investment in the park, all the lighting was either broken or
mssing and in order to protect the investnent, the repairs to
the lighting had to be done i medi ately.

HD/ NI B MOTI ON 04- 15

A MOTION TO ADOPT THE RECOMVENDED APPROVAL BY THE HOVELAND
DEFENSE/ NEI GHBORHOCD | MPROVEMENT BOND (HD/ NI B) OVERSI GHT BOARD
AUDI T SUBCOW TTEE OF THE JOSE MARTI PARK- EMERCENCY REPAI RS FOR
LI GHT POLES PRQIECT; FURTHER RECOMMVENDI NG THAT $8, 860 OF HD/ NI B-
NEI GHBORHOOD PARK | MPROVEMENTS & ACQUI SI TI ONS FUNDS BE ALLOCATED
TO TH' S PRQJECT.

ek 4 HD/NIB 2/24/04



MOVED: M REYES

SECONDED: J. REYES

ABSENT: S. ARMBRI STER, L. CABRERA; S. CASERES; R CAYARD,
G RESHEFSKY

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unaninobus vote of all

Board Menbers present.

» Playground Equipment at West Buena Vista Park.

Total dollar anount: $30, 000

Sour ce of funds: Honel and Def ense/ Nei ghbor hood Par k
| mprovenents & Acqui sitions

Report by: Ed Bl anco - Parks & Recreation

Dat e approved by Audit Subcommttee: February 18, 2004

Scope of work includes installation of curved bal ance beam six-
way spring saw, triple slide, in-ground benches with back and
center arm in-ground round tables, trash receptacles, flat top
gallon receptacle, trash liners, hexagon benches, stand alone
clinber, excavation of new area, denolition of existing plastic
border; installation of concrete curb, trap, sand and project
si gn. $30,000 is being requested for playground equipnent,
which is also part of the scope of this project.

HD/ NI B MOTI ON 04- 16

A MOTION TO ADOPT THE RECOMVENDED APPROVAL BY THE HOVELAND
DEFENSE/ NEI GHBORHOCD | MPROVEMENT BOND (HD/ NI B) OVERSI GHT BOARD
AUDIT SUBCOW TTEE OF THE WEST BUENA VI STA PARK- PLAYGROUND
EQUI PMENT PRQJIECT; FURTHER RECOVMENDI NG THAT $30, 000 OF HD/ NI B-
NEI GHBORHOOD PARK | MPROVEMENTS & ACQUI SI TI ONS FUNDS BE ALLOCATED
TO TH' S PRQJECT.

MOVED: L. de RCSA

SECONDED: M REYES

ABSENT: S. ARMBRI STER, L. CABRERA; S. CASERES; R CAYARD,
G RESHEFSKY

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unaninobus vote of all

Board Menbers present.

ek 5 HD/NIB 2/24/04



» Shade Structure at Moore Park.

Total doll ar anount: $80, 000
Source of funds: Homel and Def ense/ Parks & Recreati on
Report by: Ed Bl anco - Parks & Recreation Dept.

Dat e approved by Audit Subcommttee: February 18, 2004

Scope of work includes engineer and design of shade structure,
installation of cantilever shade units and site preparation.

HD/ NI B MOTI ON 04- 17

A MOTION TO ADOPT THE RECOMMENDED APPROVAL OF THE HOVELAND
DEFENSE/ NEI GHBORHOOD | MPROVEMENT BOND (HD/ NI B) OVERSI GAT BOARD
AUDIT SUBCOW TTEE OF THE MOORE PARK-SHADE STRUCTURE PROJECT;
FURTHER RECOMVENDI NG THAT $80, 000 OF HD/ NI B- PARKS & RECREATI ON
FUNDS BE ALLOCATED TO TH S PRQJECT.

MOVED: M CRUZ

SECONDED: L. de RCSA

ABSENT: S. ARMBRI STER, L. CABRERA; S. CASERES; R CAYARD,
G RESHEFSKY

Note for the Record: Motion passed by wunaninobus vote of all

Board Menbers present.

» Pool Building Floors at Hadley Park.

Total dollar anount: $36, 000

Sour ce of funds: Honel and Def ense/ Nei ghbor hood Par k
| nprovenents & Acqui sitions

Report by: Ed Bl anco - Parks & Recreation

Dat e approved by Audit Subcomm ttee: February 18, 2004

Scope of work includes furnishing of all |abor and materials to
prepare epoxy flooring and to install seam ess epoxy floors in
both the wonen’s and nen’s | ocker roons and the exercise room

M. Blanco provided sanples of the flooring material to be used
on this project. Hadley Pool is one of the two Gty pools that
are used year-round.

ek 6 HD/NIB 2/24/04



HD/ NI B MOTI ON 04- 18

A MOTION TO ADOPT THE RECOWMMENDED APPROVAL BY THE HOVELAND
DEFENSE/ NEI GHBORHOOD | MPROVEMENT BOND (HD/ NI B) OVERSI GAT BOARD
AUDIT SUBCOW TTEE OF THE HADLEY PARK-POOL BU LD NG FLOORS
PROJECT; FURTHER  RECOMMENDI NG  THAT  $36, 000 OF HD/ NI B-
NEI GHBORHOCD PARK | MPROVEMENTS & ACQUI SI TI ONS FUNDS BE ALLOCATED
TO TH S PRQJECT.

MOVED: M CRUZ

SECONDED: M REYES

ABSENT: S. ARMBRI STER, L. CABRERA; S. CASERES; R CAYARD,
G RESHEFSKY

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unaninous vote of all

Board Menbers present.

* Bicentennial Park Seawall/Shoreline Stabilization Phase | —
Contract Award.

Total dollar anount: $7, 447,171

Source of funds: Honmel and Def ense/ Bi cent enni al Park
| npr ovenent s- $5, 670, 000; FIND G ant;
General Fund; |-95 Pedestrian Overpass
and | nterest

Report by: Sandra Vega-ClI P
Dat e approved by Audit Subcomm ttee: February 18, 2004
Scope of work includes increase in contract for Phase | and

$238, 101 for design phase for Phase I1.

$5, 000, 000 have been allocated, but additional funding will be
used from the followng sources to cover project’s costs:
$670,000 from HD/'NIB wunallocated funds; $700,000 from FIND
Grant; $1,200,000 from CGeneral Fund contribution; $188,838 from
| -95 Pedestrian Overpass & Interest for a total of $7, 758, 838.
Contractor will grade 20 feet upland for future bay wal k. Trees
need to be renopved and relocated to parks that need trees.

Chairman Flanders renmarked that the rehabilitation of the
seawal | actually l|leaves this part of Bicentennial Park bay walk

ready. The project is going before the City Conm ssion on
February 26, 2004; then 60 days to start construction with 15
nmonths to conplete this project. Consulting firmon the project

Is Edwards & Kelcey who assisted the Gty in saving
approximately five percent of the estimated cost of the project
(approximately $350,000) by inplementing value engineering
standards, w thout conprom sing the integrity of the design of
the wall.

ek 7 HD/NIB 2/24/04



Chai rman Fl anders infornmed the board that al nbst ten percent of
funding (approximately $700,000) for this project cane from
mat ching funds in the formof a FIND grant.

HD/ NI B MOTI ON 04- 19

A MOTION TO ADOPT THE RECOMVENDED APPROVAL BY THE HOVELAND
DEFENSE/ NEI GHBORHOCD | | MPROVEMENT BOND (HD/ NI B) OVERSI GHT BOARD
AUDIT SUBCOW TTEE OF THE BICENTENNI AL PARK SEAWALL/ SHORELI NE
STABI LI ZATI ON- PHASE | PRQJECT; FURTHER RECOMVENDI NG  THAT
$7,447,171 OF HD/ NI B-BI CENTENNI AL PARK | MPROVEMENTS FUNDS BE
ALLOCATED TO TH S PRQJECT.

MOVED: J. REYES
SECONDED: W HARVEY
ABSENT: S. ARMBRI STER, L. CABRERA; S. CASERES;, R CAYARD,

G RESHEFSKY

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unaninobus vote of all
Board Menbers present.

* Bryan Park Interior Improvements — Contract Award.

Total dollar anount: $111, 402

Source of funds: Honel and Defense/District 4 Quality of
Life/ Cl P#311714. Renmining costs w |
be funded from Honel and Def ense/
Nei ghbor hood Park | nprovenents &
Acqui sitions/ Cl P#331419

Report by: Fer nando Pai va-ClI P
Dat e approved by Audit Subcomm ttee: February 18, 2004

Scope of work includes installation of security light poles, two
new drinking fountains, new concrete wal kways and pads, new
dunpster enclosure/fencing/gates, three new covered benches for
tennis area, |andscaping and a new bicycle rack; restroons; ADA
conpl i ance t hroughout

M. Paiva provided a construction tine line for this project.
This project will go before the Gty Commssion at its March 25,
2004 neeti ng. Construction is anticipated to begin by My 25,
2004 and fini shed by Novenber 25, 2004.

ek 8 HD/NIB 2/24/04



HD/ NI B MOTI ON 04- 20

A MOTION TO ADOPT THE RECOMVENDED APPROVAL BY THE HOVELAND
DEFENSE/ NEI GHBORHOCD | MPROVEMENT BOND (HD/ NI B) OVERSI GHT BOARD
AUDIT SUBCOW TTEE OF THE BRYAN PARK-INTERI OR | MPROVEMENTS
PRQIECT, FURTHER RECOMMVENDI NG THAT $111, 402 BE ALLOCATED TO THI S
PROJECT.

MOVED: M CRUZ

SECONDED: J. REYES

ABSENT: S. ARMBRI STER, L. CABRERA; S. CASERES; R CAYARD,
G RESHEFSKY

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unaninobus vote of all

Board Menbers present.

* Demolition of Existing Structure and Construction of
Parking Lot at 1501 SW 9 Street.

Total dollar anount: $100, 000

Source of funds: Honmel and Def ense/ Call e Ccho
| nprovenent s

Report by: Dirk Duval ; Madel i ne Val des-

Econom ¢ Devel opnent;
Jorge Cano, Director, CIP
Dat e approved by Audit Subcomm ttee: February 18, 2004

Scope of work includes construction of a 14-space parking |ot
and the denolition of the existing structure (a single-famly
house) on the property.

The City Conmmi ssion has acknow edged the need for nore parking
in the Little Havana area. This parking lot wll be
conplenmentary to the Tower Theater as well as the nearby Dom no
Par k.

CIP Director Cano infornmed the board that this project was done
I n- house. This project incorporates sonme of the design
features, i.e. pavers and lighting fixtures to match the design
bei ng used on the devel opnent of a plaza in this area.

Board Menber Marko rem nded the board that when this project was
first recomrended for approval by the board, there was nention
of devel oping the property into a dressing room or storage space
for use by the Tower Theater, but there was never nention of
developing a parking lot on the property. He expressed his
concern over how expensive it would be to develop this property
as a 14-space parking |ot.

ek 9 HD/NIB 2/24/04



Ms. Valdes explained that the property could not be used as a
dressing room by the Tower Theater, because it is not physically
connected to the theater and retrofitting woul d exceed the val ue
of the site, so the best alternative presently is to use the
site for parking.

Chairman Flanders informed the board of Conm ssioner Sanchez’
support re devel opnment of the site as a parking |ot.

HD/ NI B MOTI ON 04- 21

A MOTION TO ADOPT THE RECOWMENDED APPROVAL BY THE HOVELAND
DEFENSE/ NEI GHBORHOCD | MPROVEMENT BOND (HD/ NI B) OVERSI GHT BOARD
AUDI T SUBCOW TTEE OF THE 1501 S.W 9™ STREET I N CONNECTI ON W TH
TONER THEATRE- DEMCOLI TI ON OF EXI STI NG STRUCTURE & CONSTRUCTON OF
PARKING LOT PROQJECT; FURTHER RECOMMENDI NG THAT $100,000 OF
HD/ Nl B- CALLE OCHO | MPROVEMENTS FUNDS BE ALLOCCATED TO THI'S
PROJECT.

MOVED: M CRUZ
SECONDED: L. de RCSA
NAYS: D. MARKO
ABSENT: S. ARMBRI STER; L. CABRERA; S. CASERES; R CAYARD;
G RESHEFSKY
* Removal of Underground Storage Tanks at Little Haiti Land
Parcels 60 and 61.
Total dollar anount: $30, 000
Sour ce of funds: Honel and Defense/Little Haiti Park Land
Acqui sition & Devel opnent
Report by: Madel i ne Val dez- Econom ¢ Devel opnent

Dat e approved by Audit Subcommttee: February 18, 2004

Scope of work includes hiring of consultant re permtting and
renoval of two to four inproperly abandoned underground storage
tanks; collect soil and groundwater sanples in accordance wth
Chapter 62-761 Florida Admnistrative Code and submt Tank
Cl osure Assessnent Report to DERM for review A trucking
conpany occupied this site when it was owned by Dade County.

ek 10 HD/NIB 2/24/04



HD/ NI B MOTI ON 04- 22

A MOTION TO ADOPT THE RECOMVENDED APPROVAL BY THE HOVELAND
DEFENSE/ NEI GHBORHOCD | MPROVEMENT BOND (HD/ NI B) OVERSI GHT BOARD
AUDIT SUBCOW TTEE OF THE LITTLE HAITI PARK- SUMWWARY  OF
ENVI RONVENTAL | SSUE-299 & 303 N E. 59 TERRACE- PARCEL NUMBERS 60
& 61 PRQIECT; FURTHER RECOMMVENDI NG THAT $30, 000 OF HD/ NI B- LI TTLE
HAI TI PARK LAND ACQUI SI TI ON & DEVELOPMENT FUNDS BE ALLOCATED TO
TH' S PRQJECT.

MOVED: M CRUZ

SECONDED: W HARVEY

ABSENT: S. ARMBRI STER, L. CABRERA; S. CASERES; R CAYARD,
G RESHEFSKY

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unaninous vote of all

Board Menbers present.

» Little Haiti Park Land Acquisitions.
« Little Haiti Park - Survey of the Alleyway near 59™ Street
and NE 2™ Avenue.

Total dollar anount: $2, 850

Sour ce of funds: Homel and Defense/Little Haiti Park
Land Acqui sition & Devel opnent

Report by: Dirk Duval, Madeline Val des,

Phil Al'l ene - Econom ¢ Devel opnent

Scope of work includes performng a boundary and topographic
survey of the alleyway near 59'" Street and N. E. 2" Avenue for
the | and assenbly for the devel opnent of Little Haiti Park.

Program Manager Phil Allene (phonetic) gave a presentation and
provi ded the board a handout of what the departnent’s vision is
for the Little Haiti Park.

HD/ NI B MOTI ON 04- 24

A MOTION TO ADOPT THE RECOWENDED APPROVAL BY THE HOVELAND
DEFENSE/ NEI GHBORHOD | MPROVEMENT BOND (HD/ NI B) OVERSI GHT BOARD
AUDIT SUBCOW TTEE OF THE LITTLE HAITI PARK-SURVEY OF THE
ALLEYWAY NEAR 59™ STREET AND N.E. 2™ AVENUE PROQJECT; FURTHER
RECOWWENDI NG THAT $2,850 OF HD/NIB-LITTLE HAITI PARK LAND
ACQUI SI TI ON & DEVELOPMENT FUNDS BE ALLOCATED TO TH S PROJECT.

ek 11 HD/NIB 2/24/04



MOVED: M REYES

SECONDED: W HARVEY

ABSENT: S. ARMBRI STER, L. CABRERA; S. CASERES; R CAYARD
G RESHEFSKY

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unaninobus vote of all

Board Menbers present.

Little Haiti Park - Land Acquisition-
245 N.E. 59'" Street - #78

Total dollar anount: $110, 420

Source of funds: Honel and Defense/Little Haiti Park
Land Acqui sition & Devel opnent

Report by: Madel i ne Val des; Dirk Duval -

Econom ¢ Devel opnent
Dat e approved by Audit Subcommttee: February 18, 2004

Sai d acqui sition I ncl udes cost of survey, appr ai sal
environnmental report, title insurance and denolition. A garage
war ehouse is presently on the site.

Little Haiti Park - Land Acquisition
207 N.E. 59'" Street & 5911 N.E. 2" Avenue - #72 & 74

Total dollar anount: $442, 700

Source of funds: Honmel and Defense/Little Haiti Park
Land Acqui sition & Devel opnent

Report by: Madel i ne Val des; Dirk Duval -

Econom ¢ Devel opnent
Dat e approved by Audit Subcomm ttee: February 18, 2004

Said acquisition I ncl udes cost of survey, appr ai sal
environnmental report, title insurance, denolition and fencing.
There is a noney transfer store on Parcel 72. Parcel 74 1is
vacant . The City is in discussion with the owner of Lot 71.
The cost per square foot for these parcels is consistent with
what has recently been approved -- 35% over appraised val ue.

Little Haiti Park - Land Acquisition
5901-09 N.E. 2" Avenue - #73

Total dollar anpunt: $586, 902

Source of funds: Honel and Defense/Little Haiti Park
Land Acqui sition & Devel opnent

Report by: Madel i ne Val des; Dirk Duval -

Econom ¢ Devel opnent
Dat e approved by Audit Subcomm ttee: February 18, 2004

ek 12 HD/NIB 2/24/04



Sai d acqui sition i ncl udes cost of survey, appr ai sal ,
environnmental report, title insurance, denolition and fencing.
M xed use property on corner lot; illegal four-unit apartnent
structure on upper |evel. Condemnation price is $600, 000. | t
I's 30% over appraised value, but appraisals have been ri sing.

HD/ NI B MOTI ON 04- 23

A MOTION TO ADOPT THE RECOMMENDED APPROVAL BY THE HOVELAND
DEFENSE/ NEI GHBORHOCD | MPROVEMENT BOND (HD/ NI B) OVERS| GHT BOARD
AUDI T SUBCOMM TTEE OF THE LITTLE HAITI PARK-LAND ACQUI SI TI ONS,
PARCELS 72, 73, 74 AND 78; FURTHER RECOVVENDI NG THAT ALLOCATI ONS
FROM HD/NIB-LITTLE HAITI PARK LAND ACQUI SITION & DEVELOPMENT
FUND BE MADE | N THE FOLLOW NG AMOUNTS:  $442, 700 ( PARCELS 72 AND
74); $586,902 (PARCEL 73) AND $110, 420 ( PARCEL #78).

MOVED: M CRUZ
SECONDED: W HARVEY
ABSENT: S. ARMBRI STER, L. CABRERA; S. CASERES;, R CAYARD,

G RESHEFSKY

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unaninobus vote of all
Board Menbers present.

» Little Haiti Park — Professional Architectural Services for
Caribbean Marketplace, Black Box Theatre, Recreational
and Cultural Development.

Total dollar anount: $2, 250, 000

Source of funds: Honel and Defense/Little Haiti Park Land
Acqui sition & Devel opnent

Report by: Phil Al'l ene (phonetic), Program Manager -

Econom c Devel opnent;
Mary Conway and
Al'icia Cuervo-Schrei ber
Dat e approved by Audit Subcomm ttee: February 18, 2004

This request includes an increase in scope of work and changed
limt of cost of Zyscovich, Inc. professional services related
to this project for both +the recreational and cultural
conponents. The typical design cost is ten percent of total
proj ect construction cost. For this request, noney to be
aut hori zed exceeds ten percent of noney avail able because |and
acquisition is ten to twenty mllion dollars. If additional
noney for a soccer conplex will be pledged to the project, then
that would justify the scope of this request. Standard rules of
procurenent were followed in selecting Zyscovich, Inc. for the
Little Haiti Park conponent.

ek 13 HD/NIB 2/24/04



The City Manager is commtted to seeing the full inplenmentation
of this project, even if it neans using funding sources outside
of HD/ NI B funds.

HD/ NI B MOTI ON 04- 25

A MOTION TO ADOPT THE RECOMVENDED APPROVAL BY THE HOVELAND
DEFENSE/ NEI GHBORHOCD | MPROVEMENT BOND (HD/ NI B) OVERSI GHT BOARD
AUDIT SUBCOW TTEE OF THE LITTLE HAITI PARK- PROFESSI ONAL
ARCH TECTURAL SERVI CES FOR CARI BBEAN MARKETPLACE DEVELOPMENT,
BLACK BOX THEATRE DEVELOPMENT, RECREATI ONAL  AND  CULTURAL
COVPONENTS DEVELOPMENT; FURTHER RECOMMENDI NG THAT $2, 250, 000 OF
HD/ NI B- LI TTLE HI AIT PARK LAND ACQUI SI TI ON & DEVELOPMENT FUNDS BE
ALLOCATED TO TH S PRQIECT; FURTHER THAT THE BOARD BE PROVI DED A
BREAKDOMWN OF CONSTRUCTION AND ARCH TECTURAL COST OF EACH
COMPONENT OF THI S PRQAQIECT AT THE MARCH 23, 2004 MEETING OF THE
HOVELAND DEFENSE/ NEI GHBORHOOD | MPROVEMENT BOND OVERSI GHT BOARD;
FURTHER RECOMVENDI NG THAT BEFORE PROCEEDI NG W TH ANY COVPONENT
OF THE PRQIECT HAVI NG AN ESTI MATED VALUE OF MORE THAN 12 PERCENT
OF CONSTRUCTION COsT, THE BOARD SHOULD BE NOTIFIED; FURTHER
RECOMVENDI NG THAT MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORTS BE PROVIDED TO THE
BOARD.

MOVED: M REYES

SECONDED: M CRUZ

ABSENT: S. ARMBRI STER, L. CABRERA; S. CASERES; R CAYARD,
G RESHEFSKY; S. PETERS

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unaninobus vote of all

Board Menbers present.

» Presentation of Coral Way Uplighting Project.

Total dollar anount: $775, 507

Sour ce of funds: Honel and Def ense/ Coral WAy | nprovenents

Report by: Jorge Cano, Director, CP

Gancedo Technologies, the contractor on this project wll
furnish all Iabor and materials necessary to conplete the
proj ect.

O the $775,507, $673,031 is to cover contract costs and
$102,476 is to cover estimted expenses to be incurred by the
City and m scel | aneous construction costs.

ek 14 HD/NIB 2/24/04



HD/ NI B MOTI ON 04- 26

A MOTION BY THE HOVELAND DEFENSE/ NEI GHBORHOCD | MPROVEMENT BOND
OVERSI GHT BOARD (HD/ NI B) RECOMMENDI NG APPROVAL OF THE CORAL WAY
BEAUTI FI CATI ON UP- LI GHTI NG PHASE | PRQIECT; FURTHER RECOMMENDI NG
THAT $775,507 OF HD/ NIB-CORAL WAY | MPROVEMENTS FUNDS BE
ALLOCATED TO TH S PRQJECT.

MOVED: D. MARKO
SECONDED: L. de RCSA
ABSENT: S. ARMBRI STER, L. CABRERA; S. CASERES;, R CAYARD,

G RESHEFSKY; S. PETERS

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unaninobus vote of all
Board Menbers present.

. CHAIRPERSON’S OPEN AGENDA:
¢ Homeland Defense Administrative Guidelines &
Procedures.

No di scussi on.
V. ADDITIONAL ITEMS:

Chai rman Fl anders offered congratulations to the City of
Mam for the rise in its bond rating.

CIP Director Jorge Cano explained to the board his
under standi ng of the significance of the rise in the Cty’'s
bond rating. Wth the inprovenent in the bond rating, the
cost of issuing bonds drops, and as a result, dollars go
farther with respect to capital projects.

There being no further business to come before the Board, the
meeting was adjourned at 8:15 p.m.

ek 15 HD/NIB 2/24/04



